
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Corporate and Legal Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
22 May 2003 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 30 MAY 2003 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate and Legal Services 

 
 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 21 February 2003 (PAGES 1 - 2) 

 
 4. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF AUDIT COMMITTEE (PAGES 3 - 4) 

 
 5. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 

2001/2002 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 5 - 24) 

 
 6. FINAL REPORT ON 2002/2003 AUDIT PLAN 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 25 - 28) 

 
 7. REPORT ON 2002/2003 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 29 - 32) 

 
 8. FIRST YEAR OF PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH KPMG AND PROPOSALS 

FOR THE SECOND YEAR 
  Report by KPMG (PAGES 33 - 36) 

 
 9. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/2003 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 37 - 78) 

Public Document Pack



 10. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PwC) TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001 

  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 79 - 86) 
 

 11. INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT 2002/2003 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (PAGES 87 - 90) 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Vincent Bradbury (Vice-Chairman) Councillor Donald MacMillan
 Councillor John McAlpine Graham Michie
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chairman) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Councillor John Tacchi 
 
 
 Contact: Melissa Jones                     Tel. No. 01546 604406 
 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY 21 FEBRUARY 2003  

 
Present:  Councillor John Stirling (In the Chair) 

 
 Councillor Robert Macintyre  
 Councillor Alistair MacDougall  
 Mr Graham Michie  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic & Community Services 
 Gerry Wilson, Head of IT Infrastructure 
 Bruce West, Head  of Accounting 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Brian Howarth, Audit Scotland 

 
  
Apologies: Councillor Gordon McKinven Mr Vincent Bradbury 
 Councillor James McQueen  

 
1. MINUTES 

 
 The Committee approved the minutes of the Audit Committee of 8 November 2002 as 

a correct record. 
 

2. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE/RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

 In accordance with Corporate Governance arrangements a formal assessment of 
business risks is required to be undertaken by the Council, and a report set out a 
proposed timetable to achieve this. 
 

 Decision 
 

 The Audit Committee noted the arrangements in place to train staff with regard to 
strategic and operational risks; the creation of a Risk Register and the ongoing 
monitoring and updating of the register. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Head of Legal Services dated 27 January 2003, submitted). 
 

3. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 
PRICEWATERHOUSE COOPERS TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001 
 

 Internal Audit has prepared a list of all external audit management letters where 
recommendations still remain outstanding.  The Head of IT Infrastructure and the Head 
of Accounting updated the Committee on elements of the management letters which 
they still require to complete actions on. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 Decision 
 

 1. Agreed to note the contents of the Report. 
 

 2. That Internal Audit continue to pursue completion of the outstanding matters. 
   
 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, tabled). 

 
4. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL 

FROM 2001/2002 
 

 Internal Audit has prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 
Audit Scotland for 2001/02.  A review regarding the progress made by management in 
the implementation of these reports recommendations has been undertaken. 
 

 Decision 
 

 To note the contents of the Internal Audit Manager’s Report and that it be followed up 
by Internal Audit. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, tabled). 
 

5. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2002-2003 
 

 An interim progress report has been prepared covering the audit work performed by 
Internal Audit during the third quarter of 2002-03. 
 

 Decision 
 

 To note the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan 2002-2003. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, submitted). 
 

6. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2003-2004 
 

 The Internal Audit Manager reported on the Annual  Audit Plan 2003-2004. 
 

 Decision 
 

 That the Annual Audit Plan for 2003/04 be approved. 
 

 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 February 2003, submitted). 
 
Audit comm. 21 feb 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
GENERAL FUNCTIONS 
 
1. To promote internal controls, financial and otherwise, in order to provide 

reasonable assurance of effective and efficient operations and compliance 
with laws and regulations. 
 

2. To report annually to the Council on the internal control environment. 
 

3. To develop an anti-fraud culture within the Council to ensure the highest 
standards of probity and public accountability. 
 

4. To promote good financial practice within the Council. 
 

5. To agree the internal audit strategy and plan. 
 

6. To receive internal audit progress reports. 
 

7. To oversee and review action taken on internal audit recommendations. 
 

8. To review the internal audit annual plan. 
 

9. To be consulted on the external audit strategy and plan. 
 

10. To review all reports from the Council’s External Auditors. 
 

11. To oversee and review action on external audit recommendations. 
 

12. Without prejudice to the role of the Standards Committee to deal with matters 
included in their terms of reference, in particular matters arising from the 
investigation of disclosures under the Council’s Public Interest Disclosure 
Policy, to provide assurance on the Council’s compliance with Financial and 
Security Regulations, Contract Standing Orders and Accounting Codes of 
Practice. 
 

13. To review the Council’s financial performance as contained in the Annual 
Report and Accounts. 
 

14. To examine the activities and accounts of the Council in order to ensure (a) 
that the expenditure approved by the Council has been incurred for the 
purposes  intended; (b) that services are being provided efficiently and 
effectively; and (c) that value for money is being obtained, all in accordance 
with Best Value requirements. 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
The membership of the Audit Committee will be – 
 
5 elected members of the Council none of whom shall hold an executive position in 
the Council, and two independent Members who are not Members of the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
0482js audit note 
(reports) 
 

Page 4



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

30th MAY 2003
    
  
PROGRESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 
2001/2002                                                                                        
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit has prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 

Audit Scotland for 2001/02. (See Appendix 1). A review regarding the progress made by 
management in the implementation of these reports recommendations has been performed 
the results of which are detailed below.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and followed up by Internal Audit. 
      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 The Council received an external audit management report from Audit Scotland 

entitled Re
[...]
c

om
es

 a
nn

ua
lly

. 
 

C
us

to
m

er
 fe

ed
ba

ck
. 

C
us

to
m

er
 se

rv
ic

e.
 

Ex
te

rn
al

 
R

el
at

io
ns

hi
ps

. 

Th
is

 d
oc

um
en

t h
as

 
be

en
 p

re
pa

re
d 

bu
t n

ot
 

ye
t p

ub
lis

he
d.

 

    

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

30th MAY 2003
    
  
FINAL REPORT ON 2002/2003 AUDIT PLAN 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  A final report covering audits performed by Internal Audit during 2002 – 03 is appended. 

(See Appendix 1). 
    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 The report appended lists the audits that were scheduled for the financial year 

2002 – 03. The objective of the report is to advise members of the final status of 
each audit. (See Appendix 1). 

    
  3.2  A total of 28 audits were planned these can be broken down into the following 

categories: 
� 19 Core Financial Systems Audits and  
� 9 Non Financial Systems Audits. 

Additional to the above Internal Audit carried out special investigations, follow up 
reviews and external audit work. 

    
    3.3 Of 19 Core Financial Systems audits, one audit Purchase Ordering & Certification 

was amalgamated with another audit for efficiency reasons. This was reported 
previously to the Audit Committee. 
 
Of the remaining 18 audits 16 Final reports with implementation plans have been 
issued with the remaining 2 audits at Final Draft stage. 
 

    
  3.4 Of 9 Non Financial Systems audits one audit Best Value was amalgamated with 

the Performance Management & Planning (PMP) audit for efficiency reasons.  
 
Of the remaining 8 audits 5 Final reports have been issued 3 audits are at Final 
Draft stage. 
 

      
  3.5 Throughout 2002 – 03 Internal Audit resources were tight and in the final quarter 

of the financial year additional experienced resources were brought in on a 
contract basis. This allowed the intern
[...]
4 -4
Total 70 70 67 3

Non-financial systems / Best Value / VFM
4. DSO VFM Shanks - 4, 7, 9 35 35 53 -18
5. Education - 3, 4, 11 40 40 0 40
6. DES VFM Pest Control - 3, 6 20 20 42 -22

DEFERRED

Purchase Ordering and Certification - 30 30 0 30
Total 125 125 95 30

Section Total 195 265 229 36

Total 970 1040 966 74

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

30th MAY 2003
    
  
REPORT ON 2002/2003 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  It is the responsibility of the Council’s senior management to establish an appropriate and 

sound system of internal control and to monitor the continuing effectiveness of that 
system.  For the Council’s annual accounts for the financial year 2002-03 it is the 
responsibility of Internal Audit to provide an annual overall assessment of the robustness 
of the internal financial control system (IFCS) for the Director of Finance. (See Appendix 
1).  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 The main objectives of the Council’s internal financial control systems are: 

• To ensure adherence to management policies and directives in order to 
achieve the organisation’s objectives; 

• To safeguard assets; 
• To secure the relevance, reliability and integrity of information, so 

ensuring as far as possible the completeness and accuracy of records; and 
• To ensure compliance with statutory requirements. 

  
    
    3.3 Evaluation of the control environment is informed by a number of sources: 

• The audit work undertaken by internal audit during the year to 31st March 
2003; 

• The assessment of needs completed during the preparation of the strategic 
audit plan; 

• Reports issued by the Council’s external auditors, Audit Scotland. 
• Internal Audit knowledge of the Council’s governance, risk management and 

performance monitoring arrangements. 
 

    
  3.4 The statement has 2 sections in which Internal Audit is required to give an opinion 

on the Council control environment. Exceptions are also covered where Internal 
Audit has found reason to make a comment. The statement is in Final Draft format 
until Audit Scotland completes their review of the Council’s Annual Accounts for 
2002 – 03. If they have additional comments that they feel need to be included 
within the statement.  
 

      
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 29



4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Except for the items listed in the IFCS in Appendix 1, it is the opinion of Internal 

Audit, based on the audit work carried out to date, that reasonable assurance can 
be placed upon the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal financial 
control systems in the year to 31st March 2003.  

5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
  
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   30 May 2003.  
2mayfinalreport30may 

Page 30



INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT (IFCS) 
 

 FINAL DRAFT 
 
To the members of Argyll & Bute Council, the Director of Finance and the Chief Executive 
 
As Internal Audit Manager of Argyll & Bute Council, I am pleased to present my annual statement on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the internal financial control system of the Council for the year 
ended 31st March 2003. 
 
Respective responsibilities of management and internal auditors in relation to internal control 
 
It is the responsibility of the Council’s senior management to establish an appropriate and sound 
system of internal control and to monitor the continuing effectiveness of that system.  It is the 
responsibility of the Internal Audit Manager to provide an annual overall assessment of the robustness 
of the internal financial control system.   
 
Sound internal c
[...]
ieve savings of approximately 
£1.3m was identified and latest reports indicate that this objective will be achieved THIS 
STATEMENT TO BE REVISED; and 

 
• The Council will be looking at a revised Business Plan for the Building Maintenance DLO.   

This follows comments made by Amey in their review of Council services and the Council’s 
own awareness of a difficult situation in achieving the break-even requirement.   The most 
recent Management Accounts show that a loss-making situation has been halted and there is a 
basis for projecting at least a break-even position for the future. THIS STATEMENT TO BE 
REVISED 

 
 
 
Ian Nisbet, MBA MSc ACMA 
 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
HQ Kilmory 
 
30/05/2003  

Page 32



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

30th MAY 2003
    
  
REPORT RE FIRST YEAR OF PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH KPMG AND 
PROPOSALS FOR THE SECOND YEAR 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  This report details the progress of the internal audit partnering agreement in its first year 

of operation and explains KPMG’s proposals for the forthcoming year. 
    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 That this committee notes the progress of the agreement in its first year and 

approves the proposals for the forthcoming year. 
    
    2.2 The committee notes the opinion of Audit Scotland in relation to the reporting lines 

of internal audit. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 Following a review of the internal audit function at all Scottish Local Authorities 

performed by Audit Scotland and a consequent review of the internal audit 
provision at Argyll and Bute Council by Professor Arthur Midwinter of the 
University of Strathclyde, the Council entered into a partnership agreement with 
the accounting and advisory firm KPMG. 

    
  3.2  The objective of the partnering arrangement is to develop the internal audit 

function at the Council to a position where: 

• It services the Council’s internal audit requirements in accordance with good 
practice; and 

• 
[...]
trol. 

• KPMG and the Head of Internal Audit undertook a “self-assessment” 
review of the compliance of the Argyll and Bute Council audit team with 
good practice, and in particular, the guidelines likely to be used by Audit 
Scotland in any follow-up review. They concluded that improvement could 
be demonstrated against most of the criteria used. KPMG have since 
conducted in depth reviews against particular areas of guidance, making 
recommendations designed to ensure that such improvement is both 
demonstrable and auditable. 

Overall, KPMG are pleased with the progress being made towards the 
achievement of the objectives outlined at paragraph 3.2. 

    
  3.5 During the course of this first year the manager responsible for servicing the 

agreement at KPMG decided to change his career direction within the firm. He 
was replaced by a manager who was previously a Chief Internal Auditor at a 
Scottish Local Authority. 

    
  3.6 KPMG propose the following activities for the second year of the agreement: 

• Management and professional support (development of the role of the 
internal audit function in relation to Best Value and Statements of 
Internal Control/Compliance with a local code of Corporate 
Governance); 

• Formal and informal training (both to the Audit Committee regarding 
their role and to the audit team on systems auditing particularly in 
relation to IT); 

• Direct audit time (allocated to a  vfm study of education transport); 

• Audit Committee attendance;  

• Meetings/relationship management and audit functioning (in particular 
continuing reviews of compliance with good practice and guidance – it is 
proposed to produce a consolidated report covering all reviews in the 

Page 34



Autumn of 2003); and 
• Assistance with a review of risk for the development of a revised 

strategic plan. 
    
  3.7 In relation to the review of compliance with good practice and guidelines, KPMG 

have contacted the Controller of Audit for his opinion on the position of internal 
audit within the Authority. His and our view is that the Head of Internal Audit 
should report directly to a first tier officer (Chief Executive or departmental 
director) such as the S.95 officer who, in terms of CIPFA guidance, is a full 
member of the senior management team.   If the S.95 officer is not a senior officer 
but reports via the Chief Executive the controller of audit would have some 
concerns that the Chief Executive would have direct responsibility for all the 
financial and operational activities of the council so it would be important for the 
audit committee to address the risks of this arrangement and for the Head of 
Internal Audit to be able to directly access the audit committee. Any other 
arrangement could impact on a “5 star” grading being achieved against one of the 
criteria likely to be used by Audit Scotland in their follow-up review of internal 
audit sections.  The Audit Committee, other elected members and senior 
management should bear this in mind when deciding or approving the reporting 
lines of internal audit in any Council re-structure. 

    
5.  IMPLICATIONS 
  
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager  (01546 604216) 
  
Grant Macrae 
Partnership Director 
07 May2003.  
KPMGprogreport30may 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

30th MAY 2003
    
  
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002 – 03. 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  As part of Audit Scotland’s statutory responsibilities, they are required to satisfy 

themselves that the Council has in place appropriate management arrangements to secure 
value for money from the resources available to it.  The method used by external audit to 
review Council best value progress is Performance Management and Planning (PMP). 
Attached for member awareness are executive summaries from the reviews carried out by 
external audit in 2002 - 03. (See Appendix 1)   

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 The report appended in Appendix 1, 2 3, 4 and 5 are the executive summaries from 

the PMP follow up review of Council Services carried out throughout 2002 - 03 by 
external audit. The overall conclusion of these reports is that evidence had been 
obtained that significant progress in service improvements had been achieved. 
Also appended is a report on following the Public Pound, which is an area, 
receiving more prominence in audit terms.  

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Implementation of recommendations will continue to be monitored by both Audit 

Scotland and Internal Audit.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 604216) 
  
Ian Nisbet 
Internal Audit Manager   30 May 2003.  
2mayfinalreport30may 

Agenda Item 9Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PMP REPORTS 
 
 

PMP Report Name 
 

Appendix No. 

Personnel 2 
Fleet Management 3 
Corporate Approach 4 
Roads & Transportation 5 
Registration 5 
Community Care 5 
Public Pound 5 

 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL - 2001/2002 AUDIT 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND PLANNING –  
FOLLOW-UP AUDIT OF PERSONNEL SERVICES 

  
 

CONTENTS 
 

MAY 2002  AUDIT SERVICES-AUDIT SCOTLAND 

APPENDIX 2  
 
Argyll & Bute Council 
Performance Management and Planning – Follow-up of the 2000/2001 Audit of 
Personnel Services 
Asif Haseeb MBA ACMA, Senior Audit Manager, Audit Scotland  
7th  Floor, Plaza Tower, G74 1LW 
T. 01355 619200   F. 01355  619201 

Pag
[...]
ESS REPORT on EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PwC) TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001                   
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  Internal Audit has prepared a list of all external audit management letters where 

recommendations still remain outstanding. (See Appendix 1). Management progress 
regarding the implementation of these recommendations has been reviewed by Internal 
Audit the results of which are detailed below.  

    
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are to be noted and followed up by Internal Audit. 
      
3. DETAILS 
    
  3.1 A review by Internal Audit as at the 12th of May 2003 indicates that there is now 

only 1 recommendation still to be implemented by the IT department from the 
Second Interim Management Letter 2000/2001. This recommendation concerned 
the preparation of an IT disaster recovery plan. The IT Head of Service, Mr Gerry 
Wilson, has assured Internal Audit that this remaining recommendation is close to 
being fully implemented by the 30th of May 2003 and therefore does not 
anticipate any need to further report to the Audit Committee.  

    
  3.2 A review by Internal Audit as at the 12th of May 2003 indicates that there are 2 

recommendations yet to be fully implemented from the Audit Management Letter 
2000/2001. Both recommendations are inter related with the completion of (9.02) 
dependent on the completion of (9.01) where external agencies have been 
appointed and they are now awaiting approval from the HM Customs & Excise to 
agree to their recommendations. (See Appendix 2). 

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Implementation of recommendations will continue to be monitored by Internal 

Audit as part of the annual audit plan. Those action points remaining to be 
implemented have been reported to the Audit Committee and where requested 
reports have been provided by the appropriate officials. 

  
5. IMPLICATIONS 
  
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Pe
[...]
w
ill

 
lo

ok
 a

t t
hi

s o
nc

e 
th

e 
an

nu
al

 a
cc

ou
nt

s h
av

e 
be

en
 p

re
pa

re
d.

 

cr
ed

ito
rs

 in
vo

ic
e 

ha
s b

ee
n 

co
m

pl
et

ed
 

ar
ra

ng
em

en
ts

 w
ill

 
be

 m
ad

e 
to

 re
-

te
nd

er
 th

e 
V

A
T 

ad
vi

so
ry

 se
rv

ic
e.

 
Th

er
e 

is
 li

ttl
e 

po
in

t i
n 

ca
rr

yi
ng

 
ou

t a
 re

te
nd

er
in

g 
ex

er
ci

se
 w

hi
ls

t 
th

is
 p

ro
je

ct
 is

 
un

de
rw

ay
 w

ith
 

th
e 

ex
is

tin
g 

V
at

 
ad

vi
se

rs
. 

 

 

Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



  
ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
FINANCE 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE

30th MAY 2003
    
  
INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT 2002 - 2003 
  
  
  
1. SUMMARY 
    
  At the outset of the financial year 2002 – 03 Internal Audit was tasked to measure the 

performance of its service delivery. This was to allow comparison to be made year-on-
year and to set targets for improvement and by meeting such targets, the Audit Committee 
could have confidence that Internal Audit were delivering a quality service  

    
2. RECOMMENDATION 
    
    2.1 The contents of this report are noted. 
    
3. DETAILS 
    
    3.1 In total there were 11 performance indicators agreed by the Audit Committee for 

Internal Audit to adhere to: 
• There were 6 indicators for Input measurement and 
• 5 Output performance measures.  

  
    
    3.3 An attached document sets out the performance measures and the performance of 

internal audit for the financial year 2002 – 03. (See Appendix 1). 
 

    
4. CONCLUSIONS 
    
  Internal Audit has achieved the performance targets set and will continue to 

maintain the quality standards achieved and where appropriate make 
improvements. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 
  5.1 Policy: None 
        
  5.2 Financial: None 
        
  5.3 Personnel: None 
        
  5.4 Legal: None 
        
  5.5 Equal Opportunities: None 
 
 For further information please contact Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager (01546 6042

Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the MEMBERS’ ROOM, COUNCIL 

CHAMBER, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 30 MAY 2003  
 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine 
   
Attending: Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance 
 Charles Reppke, Head of  Democratic & Community Services 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG 
 Brian Haworth, Audit Scotland 

Bernadette Quinn, Audit Scotland 
 

 

Apologies: Councillor John Tacchi Mr Graham Michie 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson  
 
 
* 1. FIRST YEAR OF PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT WITH KPMG AND 

PROPOSALS FOR THE SECOND YEAR 
 

  A report detailing the progress of the Internal Audit Partnering Agreement in its first year 
of operation and explaining KPMG’s proposals for the forthcoming year was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the progress of the agreement in its first year and approve the 

proposals for the forthcoming year. 
 

2. That having heard the guidance from KPMG and the Controller of Audit’s 
view of the position of the Section 95 Officer, the Audit Committee 
recommend to the Council that the Section 95 Officer be a member of the 
Council’s Senior Management Team. 

  
(Ref: Report by KPMG dated 7 May 2003, submitted). 
 



 ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE AND LEGAL SERVICES IN 
THE ABSENCE OF A QUORUM FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE of 30 

MAY 2002 held in KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 
 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

Attending: Stewart McGregor, Director of Finance 
Charles Reppke, Head of Corporate & Democratic Services 
Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
Steve Keightley, KPMG 
Brian Haworth, Audit Scotland 
Bernadette Quinn, Audit Scotland 
 

Apologies Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor Elaine Robertson 
Councillor John Tacchi 
Mr Graham Michie 
 

 
Councillors John McAlpine and Donald MacMillan, having previously given their apologies, 
had left the meeting and the Committee was no longer quorate. 
 

 2. MINUTES 
 

  It had been recommended that the Committee should, at its meeting on 1 August 2003, 
approve the minutes of the Audit Committee of 21 February 2003 as a correct record. 
 

 3. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  It had been recommended that consideration of this item be continued to the meeting 
scheduled for 1 August 2003. 
 

 4. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO COUNCIL FROM 
2001/2002 

 
  Internal Audit had prepared a list for all external audit management letters produced by 

Audit Scotland for 2001/02 and had provided details regarding the progress made by 
management in the implementation of the report recommendations.  
 
Decision 
 
To recommend that the Audit Committee on 1 August 2003:- 
 
1. Notes the contents of the submitted report and requests that this be followed up by 

Internal Audit. 
 
2. Advises the Information Technology Department of its concern that the Oracle 

Software problems have yet to be rectified.  In the meantime, a report on this matter 



should be prepared for submission to the meeting to be held on 1 August 2003 and; 
 
3. Notes that Audit Scotland will be pursuing those items which are outstanding in 

Appendix 4 of the submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 May 2003, submitted) 
 

 5. FINAL REPORT ON 2002/2003 AUDIT PLAN 
 

  A final report covering audits performed by Internal Audit during 2002-2003 had been 
submitted for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
To recommend that the Committee, at its meeting on 1 August 2003, notes the contents 
of the submitted report and congratulates the Audit team on being within the estimate of 
audit days. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 May 2003, submitted). 
 
 

 6. REPORT ON 2002/2003 INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROL STATEMENT 
(IFCS) 

 
  The Council’s Senior Management have a responsibility to establish an appropriate and 

sound system of internal control and to monitor the continuing effectiveness of that 
system.  In respect of the Council’s annual accounts for the financial year 2002-03, 
Internal Audit have a responsibility to provide an annual overall assessment of the 
robustness of these controls for the Director of Finance. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Audit Committee, at its meeting on 1 August 2003, notes the contents of the 
submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 May 2003, submitted and updated 
IFCS dated 30 May 2003, tabled) 
 
 

 7. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2002/2003 
 

  External Audit use a method known as Performance Management and Planning (PMP) to 
review the Council’s Best Value Progress.  Executive summaries from the reviews 
carried out by External Audit in 2002-03 had been submitted for  consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Audit Committee, at its meeting on 1 August 2003, notes the contents of the 
submitted report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 May 2003, submitted) 
 
 



 
 8. PROGRESS REPORT ON EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS FROM 

PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS (PwC) TO THE COUNCIL FOR 2000/2001 
 

  Internal Audit had prepared a list of all external audit management letters where 
recommendations remain outstanding together with details of progress made in the 
implementations of these recommendations. 
 
Decision 
 
That the Audit Committee, at its meeting on 1 August 2003:- 
 
1. Notes the contents of the submitted report and instructs Internal Audit to follow up 

the outstanding matters. 
 
2. Expresses concern about the failure to undertake the VAT related tasks for 

2000/2001 and in the meantime, the Director of Finance should investigate this 
matter and report back to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
 (Ref: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 30 May 2003, submitted). 
  
 

 9. INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT 2002/2003 
 

  At the outset of the financial year 2002/3 Internal Audit had been tasked to measure the 
performance of its service delivery to allow comparison to be made on a year-on-year 
basis and to set targets for improvement.  By meeting such targets, the Committee would 
have confidence that Internal Audit had been delivering a quality service. 
 
Decision 
 
To recommend that the Audit Committee, at its meeting on 1 August 2003, notes the 
contents of the submitted report. 
 

 


